In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

FRIDAY

U

22/09/2017 #370
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company number

Company details

lofsfef1]ef4[3]2

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Giyncastle Resource Limited (Formerly Unity Mine

bold black capitals.

| Limited)

2_

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

: |

Administrator's address

Building name/number{ 52 Brook Street

Street | London
|
Post town r
County/Region i
Postcode (wlt [kl [s[p[s|
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Andrew Howard

© Other administrator

Surname

Beckingham

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Adminjstrator's address ®

Building namelnumberl 52 Brook Street

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street Eondon
|
Post town l
County/Region r
e [wli [k [s/pls |
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

5 BB ol

To date

2 BB DloMl7

Progress report

| attach a co the progress report

~

Sign and date\ \ [

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

2loll7

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter infermation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information yeu give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Udobi Nzelu

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Cork Gully

52 Brook Street

| Address

London

-
-

‘ Post town

County/Regicn

Country

|ox

Telephone

02072682150

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[W_ IW ’1_ }R_ ,_ [?’HIS_’_ ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has beer provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Mine Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restructuring, recovery and insolvency situations.

The firm remains as committed to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and siaff have worked together for
many years, rearganising cperations and structures to deliver sustainable
stakeholder value. The current trading environment is increasingly

complex, so the solutions we provide for our clients are mare creative,
mare respansive and more effective than ever.




Contents

Jomt Adminrstrator, 2engrass Bepot 2000 Sapiember 2017

Glyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix I Statutory Information
- Appendix Il: Group Structure

Appendix Hl; Extract from the Joint
Admirestrators ' proposals

- Appendix V: Surnrnary of Heceipts &
Payronts

- Appendix V- Surnrnary of the Joint
Administrator’s Time Costs

24



Code Galls LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle pic {formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastie
Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited ({formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Giyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limnited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited {all In Administration) {together “the Group™)

1. Introduction
Andrevs Beckingham asd | owere  appomnted  Jomnt
Administratars of the Group on 30 Qctabier 2013,

The awtomatic end of ecach Adrwnistraton  was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 Junuary 2015 by
virtue of the congent of creditors {n accordarce with
paragraph Y8(Z) of Schedule BT 1o the Insolvency Act
1986} andl subseguently by the Court o 31 July 2015
ard. thereafter, 1o 31 January 2015, 31 July 2016, 30
Noverrber 2016, 31 March 2017 ana 30 Jure 2017,

Or appiication of the Jontt Admin'stratars the penod of
each Acminstration was further extendea by the Courl
to 31 Januay 2018 for the reasons explained heren.

This report has besn prepared in accordance w'th
Fule 18.2 of the Insclvency Rules 2016 and prowdes
craditors with an update on the progress of aach of the
Administrations s-nee our last report for the pariod to 22
August 2017,

Crazchitors will note that the Jont Administrators are able
10 seek to exiend the Adminstrations by virtue of clause
(aiiv) of the Joint Administrators’ aoproved proposals,
as set out at Aopendix 3 to this report. which prowide
that the Joint Admenistrators may be at bberty to do all
suth things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Admivustratars as they in their discretion congice:
deswvable m order to achieve the purpose of the
Adminstiations or 1o protect and pieserve the assets of

the Group or maximise the realisat ons of those assets
or of any purpose incidenial 1o the proposals.

In Jdune 2017, the registered narmes of certain of tne
Group companies were changed ‘o fagiizate the sale
praocess as the name crargs oeter refiectec the
uncerly:ng rescurce, Refergnce 1s made n ths report on
occasion e the former romes of the compan as in order
to maintain consisiensy with previous repons.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Each of the companies winn tha Groun was
placed into administration on 30 Octoner 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appomnted as Jomn!
Admunistratars, The Joint Admivstrators carry out thelr
funactions jointly and severally.

We consder that the EC regulation on insolveacy
procaedings applias to the Group and also consider that
they awe “mas” proceedirgs as the Group's reqistesoca
office and former manage nent address a-g in the United
Kingdom,

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Groop is
atlached at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As praviocusly reported, the principal activity of the
Croup 15 the development and operation of the Unity
underground coal mine, located n the Vale of Neath,
South Wales,  The Unity mine s the largest dift
mine in Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal sutable for the steel ndustry,
thernal power stations, feiro-alloy carbon additive and
carbomsation olants, waier treatment and domestic
usg markets. For aase of reference, we remind you of



ey Aoy inteetors” Progress Heport 20th Septerbar 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the actwly oF gacn of the enities witvin the Groop as fo faciliiaze transoot o and from the Unty Mine
follows. site a ralhead has boen constructed on tne sariace.

The exsting rallway lne caocoacty s 1.8 milloe
. Glyncastle pic {formerly Unity Power plc) and onnes per year.  Centreclear Limaed oans the
Gfyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon

Mining Limited)

railhead and s the ertity 1osponsible for seeking
opporranties in ral mifrastruciure,

Glyncastle plo g the ultimate paemt of the Group . Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral

Handling Limited {formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limitad}

anct wholly owng ali of the otner coripanies. aitner
directy or incirectly. A detaled group structure s
attacnes ar Appendix 2. The pnncipal activity of
both Glyricastle ple ang iis armed-ate subsidiary,
Glyngastie Mining Limded, is to raise and provide

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncaste Mineral
Handhing Limitea are non-tradang entites ana are

finance to all other compames vathin the Groop, currently classified as cormant.

- Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity
Mine Limited)

5. Steps Taken Since QOur Last Report To
Creditors

The minng operation of the Group is carrieda ow Since our last report to creditors, we have pnmarily baen

by Glyncastie Resource Limited. Development of engaged with regied 1o the Tollowing matters:

the mine began in 2008 and extraction from 2011,
Under the current operating license the mwe is
focused on establisning coal mining operations at
e six feel seam, where there arg an esumated 205
mifhor tonnes of reserves,

I 2011 aro 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Unity Mine hicense area and an
option for lease, Increasing tolal estimatad reserves
10 972 miliion tonnas,

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ccean Coal
Lriten. a non-trading entity. held a conditicnal
exploraton licensa to exploil deposits at the Ocean
Coal field, |ts est matad that this site holds furiher
reserves of approximately 1,300 million tonnes,

Centrectear Limited

Negotistions with Interested Parties

At the time of our last repert. Party A had secured
sufficient investment o fund -ts offer to acquire the
share capital of the mietmediary hold' ng company
("the Share Capital™} and tne capital expenditure
required 1o implement the proposed business plan
and recommence production. The terms of o Sale
and Purchase Agreement (SPA™) had been agreed
and an exchange of contracts took place on 14
Fenruary 2017, Completion was due to take glace
weithin six weeks of the exchange.

In late March 2017, we received notice that Party
Acwodld not e i a pesibon o progress with the
acquisiton as ifs largest investor was now unwiling
to comrmit funds over 'ts concern with tha perceived
tavet of capnal expenditure required to develop the
mane, Despile our subsequent efforts to clanty the



Gork Ga iy LB

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

pos toe. the major reestor w - drew 1% suppart.

Parly A conunues o seck 1me rmguisie funding o
complete {he transact

v whilst aque ailgence s
ongaing with a narmber of other interested parties
ard potertial investors,

'S

A turther  extension of the pernod of the
Admmistranon ‘o 31 January 2018 has Doen
granted oy the Court in graer to complete the sale

process.

Reporting to the creditors’ committee and
Secured Creditors

W nave regularly wpdatos the Securad Creditors
with regard 1o the progress made dunng the report
perod. particularly those thatl sit on the creditors’
commitiees in respect of Giyncastle Resource
Limited Hormerly Unity Mine Uieited), Glyncastle
IAining Linited {formerly Honzon Minmg Limitec)
and Blyncastle pic formerly Unity Power pic).

Mine Care & Mainienance

The care ard maintenance program has continued
L1 this report penog with all statutooy oles bwing
faifdled
The team is primarly nveived wvilh maonitering

o accordance with mining regulanons.

and regulating methane emissions at the mine's
surface, ensunng surface lagoons are comnpliant
with environmental legislation and 247 secunty.

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Guarry

I additor o the mine care and maintenance
program, we have also sought to safeguard the
Grous's interest v the rearby onen-cast quarry
known as Bwich Ffos, Upon appointment, it was
deemed recessary to retain the benetit of the

waste asposal fachty rat the guarry provices o
ng form of voids for -nine sool. thoereby prasaryrg
e value of the mre ard e Groun as a whole,
We continue to mantain 2 dalogue weh the
refevant land and mineral leaseholders and the
local planning authority with a view ta proesery ng
the Grouap's interast.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract sumranes of the Joint Administrators' recepts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix
4. The statements confrm both e recepts and
payments made dunrg this report per od, being from 23
Feoruary 2017 10 22 Augilst 2007, and nie total receipls
and payments o date. There have been no receip's
or paymernts with respect 0 the administrabon of
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limitea formarly Horzon
Mineral Handling L imited),

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix < are
net of VAT and VAT is recoverable in respact of each
entity through the qgroup VAT registration in the narme of
Glyricastle ole (formerly Unity Power plc). The receipts
and payments are largely self-explanatory. however, we
comment on the morg s.grificant transactions in Hhe
report peued for Glyncastle Rescurcn Limited fforrnerly
Uity Mine Uimited). baimg the Adimmstration of ine
orincipal buasiness activity. as follows:

Receipts
. Coal & Stone Sales

Stone guarned from he open-cast Ning <nown as
Bwich Fios has continued to be sold from siock-
pites 1o local frade custorerg. Dunng the report
perod £720 was recerved in this regard

Trading Loans



Joirt Aaerarisirators' Progress Repon 20th Septerter 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Civernt the protracted nature of “ire sales process.
1t has Deon necossary to secure addivoral funding
in order to defray certair trading expenses of e
Admnistration of Glyncastle Hesowrce Limiiec
Formerly  Unity  Mire Limiteo). The Becured
Creditors continue to be mformed of the trading
posmon  and  exaternal financial  support has
been ootaned during the report pencd, totaliing
74,496, n order to faciltale the conclusion ol the
sales process. Such advances will be repag as an
expenseg of the Administration.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Clectrcity and gas bills relatng to the care and
manitenance  program, tolaling £20.421. have
been paic i s renort period.

- Wages & Salaries

In order o faciltae the ongoing care and
maintenance programme, a skeleton team of staff
remains employed by Glyncastle Resource Limited
(formerly Unily Mine Limited. Wages and salaries
na o daring the report penad tolalled £80.725.

- Site Security

in arder to comply with our insurance policies and
saleguard the Group’s assets, 24/7 security at the
surface of the underground deep-mine anc maoile
patrols of the oper-cast quarry remain in place.
During the report peraa, £28.601 has beer paid in
g regardh

. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Admiristraloss have instructed a numbe-
of third party agents ana professional nav sors

woassisl with achevng e purpose o e
Administratons, A temal of ©€15,832 has neen pad
0 Secn ady sors during the report pe-od. Further
detal of the comparies engageo. and the fees
pala, arg included in section 13 to trus repor,

. Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £2.18% was paid o telecom service
providars and | T maintenance companes 10 ensure
the mine’s manitonng and communication faclites

raman in working order

7. OQutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jont Administrators would note thal all assels
neld by the Group are sunjec: io collmeralised cross
guarantees in favor of the Secured Creditors. The
relative security rights of these credtars are recorded
oy a formal pronty agreement and as at the date of
appointment totaled approximately ©84,326.854 (n
addition to accruing interest.

e sale procesds 1o be recaived fram the envisaced
sale of tre Share Capital & subject to the security
granted to the Secured Creditors. Detals of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Sacured Cregitors
will remain contidential vl sech time rhat the sale of the
Share Capital is completed. We are regularly reporting o
the Securnd Crecilors under separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Dreclors’ statement of attairs for Glyncastle
Resource  Limited {formerly Unty Mire  Limited)
estimated preferential creditors of £162.648 in respect
of outstanaing employse holiaay entitlements. The
Redundancy Paymenis Service has now submitted
a claim with respect to preferential amounts paid ©
employees and, accordingly, 1t s anticipated preferential



Lark Gl Lok

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

cla e

i total aporaxirratzly 0722000, The clarvs are
wet 10 be adudicaled.

Ihere are ~o preferentiol claims agarst any of the otrer
comparkes within the Growp on accout of these entlies

having ne employees.

Follow:ing the completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
there will pe insuficient realisations to pay a ervidend
to the preferental creditors of Glyncastle Hesource
Limited formerly Unity Mine Limited) given the lavel of
indebletness to the Secured Creditors, Under the terms
of the GVA Proposal acreed by creditors, a comrpution
wilt nrowever be made available from the sale proceecs
{fanich are the subject of the Secured Credtors” fed
charges) 1o allow the creaton of 1ne CVA Fund so that
the costs and expenses of the administratior and CVA
process can be paid and to permit the payrmenm of a
dwvidend of 100 pence iv the pound to the preferential

creditors,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors lincluding
Crown Creditors)

There are provis'ons within the insohency legslation
that reaure an admimstrator to set aside a percentage
of a company’s assets for the berefit of the L rsecured
creditors 11 cases where the company gave a tioating
chasge aver g assels to a lender on o after °5
Seplember 2003, This s known as the “prescribed part
of the net property.”

A company’s net property 15 that wisicn is left from the
proceeds of sale ater settlemert of ary fixed charye
over the propoerty ana after paying any preferential
craditors, bl before paying the lender who holds a
fioating charge. An administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of ine first £10,000 of the ret property: and

. 20% of the remaning qer proosty un 0 A

miaxiurn of L600,000.

Following the complation of a sale of the Share Capital.
such realsations woule be payable to the Sccured
Creditors under ther fixeq charge. Given the extent of
the indebtedness falling due to the Secured Creditors,
there will be no net property and., accordngly. no
Prescribed Part can be sel aside wilh which lo pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecs-ad sreqitors.

Undar the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
i October 2016, a contribution w il however be made
from the sale proceeds {whch are the supject of the
Secured Creditors’ fixed cnarges) 1o allow the creaton
of the CVA Fung sa thal re costs and expenses cf
the adrmemstration and CVA process (Tlhe Costs and
Expenses™ can oe paid and to perm t the payment of a
dividend to both the prefere-tial and ordinary unsecured
crocitors.

On piesent information, itis estimated that the grantum
of the div.dend to the ordinary unsecured creditors in
respect of each ol the subswdiares will be as follows:

Cumpany- Est. Dividend to Ondinary
Creditors {pence in the E)

Glynoastle Mining Limite< .06
Glynrastle Hesuu ce Limtaa e
cean Coal Limited C.1G
Glyncastla ¥ neral Harsdineg Levited [SReFS
Abbey Vire Lindaa L.
Centrectear Lim rad n.az7

Maase note that the quartur of the est mated part of
the CVA Fund ava lable La ordinary creditors and. in turn,
the proposed diidend may vary subject to:

1. The quanium of the Costs and Expanses:



St Ao st dons Pregress Sepont 20ih Septenner 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

2. Ireguantun of cfaims recevea from the

Preferent al Crodinos: and

The guantum of tne clarrrs of Oramary

_(a.)

Creditors

Tre stalaments al affa rs submilted in respec! of sachk of
tha eibsdianes included ortnary unsecared crodrors
votn an estimated total liabihty of ©234.547,330. 1o ca'e.
we have reco ved clanrs from 123 creadors af a total of
£154.738.188.

The orginary whsecured creditors for each of the
companies within the Group are as follows:

GCompany Statament of Glaims
affairs (£) Received(f)

Gigncastls ple 44 085 020 4976 954
Glyreastls Mining Limitad T ERT 543 47,855 13
Glyocastle Resewrce Limited 163234278 103614.252
Gesan Goal Limitsd 25 087 947 510 474
Glyrcastle Bineral Hondiing Limited 25 896 QI8 3056 YO
Aboey Miie Limted 25796 830 398 857
Cennaclen Limited 28 23HFLR 7806 203
Todak " 234,547,330 64,738,188

noe that the st
rad Labddy of
aoch of tre Tomnares.,

g of a¥oas of each company mitlngs an
bl

Wy rEans Lt

Del CIOSR A

1L ap[ea
menl of ftags b oty pEed Ao e saumd Ly 00
3 Leritiert tor e aesonnt ras

Reaunee ey

The claims received to date will ne adLdicated by

tne Supervisor of the spectve company voluntasty
arangament for the purpose of paying the agreed
divide~d to ordirary unsecures creditors following the
sale of the Share Cap tal

Please rote. a company voluntay arangemerd was
rot proposed o orespect of Glyreastde olo Carmerty
Unity Power pley as s compary will rot ransfer to
the buyer of the Share Captal. Tnis company will exit
admrnistration by way of bquidaron or dissotuuon ara
a aividend will rot he paid to s unsecuwred creditors oy
virte of the Prescrnbed Part or otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our initral investigations, we have contimued
our enguines nto the Grouow affairs o estashsn
whether there are any furtner potential asser recover es
or marters that wstify further mvestigation. Gur review is
faking into account the public interest, the likehhooo of
potental iecoveres and the costs of investigauon and
Iitigation,

Urder statute, a confiders al report 1S required 10 be
sJabmtted to the Secrenary of State to include any
matiers which have come 20 owr atiention dunng the
course of our work which may rdicate that the conduct
of any pasl (within 3 years of our appoitment) or
present director would make him unit to be concerned
wath the management of a limitea liabilily company. A
raport was subrittad in this regasd within gx months of
our appointment for each of the sompanies within the
Group.

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The firsy objectve of any administration is to seek to

FeBCue e company as i going concern.

At e present timz. we are of the opinon that all of
the companies w.thin the Grour, with the exception
ot Glyneastle ple formerly Uniy Power i), will be
rescaed o5 4 gong concern Dy way of a sale of its



Cork G, LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

snares n Glyrcastle Mining Lirited formerdy Honzon
Miring Bimitedy to either Party A sabject to scarcing
adeitoral investmentt or anotner interested party and
the sunsequent completion of the approved company

wvoluntary arrangenmenis,

Should the sale not complete as anlicipated, any
interasted party may reguest to structure a sale In
another marner, e.g. a sale of the companies’ business
and assets as opposed to a sale of Horzon Muing
Limited's shares. In this instance. the cutcome for each
a! the companes within the Group and its credilors
wolda be gepondent upor tne prooosed deal structure
and level of reabsatiors. Th's could resull v enrer
ceria r conpanies being rescuca as a gong concern
or, at the very least, realising oroperty 0 order o
maxe a distnbution to one or more securec crediors
in accordance with objective (¢ of the miorarchical
statutory oLroose of an adminisiration,

10. Application for extension

The avtomiatic end of each of the Adrministrations was
crigimaily 30 October 2014, This was extended witn the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph ¢/8(2ital of Schedule 31 of
ihe Act) and subsequently by the Court 1o 31 July 20'5
and. thereafter, to 31 Jaruary 2016, 31 Juby 2016, 30
Novamper 2018, 31 March 2017 and 30 Jurie 2017,

Given the withdrawal of Party As major investor, an
application was made to the Couwrt 1o further extend
the end of the Admunistrations to 31 January 2018, The
application was granted by the court on 22 June 2017,

The further axtension will provide add bional time for

. Party A 1o solrce a replacerment ma ority nvestor
and complele the acquistion of tne Snare Caonal
a5 per the terns of the SPA prev ously agread:

- Pursue due dbgence ang a polental sale to
alternative mterested parties folloveing the falure of
Party A to complete the acquisibion to date.

. The completion of the sale of the Share Capital
and. therefore, the reaiisabion of sufficient propeny
to complele each of the CVAS;

- The orderly handover of the mine and other assets
with-n the Group o the buyer

. The beneficial canclusion of all other matters
required in advance of the Joint Adeirigtrators

ceasirg o act.

If the Admurustrations were not extonded ana each of tne
companies within the Group were 10 anter ligu datior,
the aforementionad purpose of the Adminisirations
would not be actwevable gven:

. The relevant ming Leensas wold be revoked by
the Coat Authority, lkading o an abandonment of

the mine and loss of a recognised busness to sell,

. Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
tost (estimated to be worth cirga ©8 millicn):

* Tne offer from Party A would be withciown, and
’ The approved CVAs would not boimplemented,

The Unty mine remains an allractive and feasible
proposition despite the present challenges facing the
UK coal and steel industries, The key raasons for this

are:;

. The coal resource (972 mithon fonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (H1, H2 arnd H3) s a nigh-
rand<ing anthracte grade coal which accounts for
et 1% of global coal reserves ane, ascorsigly.

s a rare commod'ty which commands a prem um



Jo it Adrrienstesiens! Proqress Report 20th Seprantoe- 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

price:

. Anthracite nas wida indusiral Lse ano a8 mie’s
wey marke's are domnesic and hdustrial neatiag
oroducts, esotenic procucts used n carbon-

acditive processes  and  water fitration, Such

warkels are nol atlecied by the global depression
of thermal coal prees or the pobtcal desire o

ove awady rom coal-tren power stations,

. The exnauston of dorestc open-cast antaracite
coalreserves wli create sirong inarkel opportar
for any puyer through 2017/2018;

. The mire weil ba e only high rank antbracite rrne
i Ewrope.

. Brexit is unlikely to materially affact the business
mede! given only 4% of target revenue is from EU
markets and. notwithstancing this, a weakered
pound will make the price of exports more
competitive,

g ooller of the Snare Capital. Clyncastle ple dormerly
Urity Power plct will not transfer to tne control of the
buyer ard. as referenced above, will not be sunject toa
company voluntary arrangement or rascued as a going
concern. Notwitbsianding this. it was essental that ifs
adminisiraton also be exterded by the court in order to!

- Preserve the company’s right 1o claim a Substantial
Shareholding Exemption upon the sake of the Share
Capital with a view 10 elminating any capital gains
tax trat may otherwise be pavable as an expenrse
of the administration, thereby nereasing the funas

available 1o the Secured Creqitors;

. Retan valuable brought forwara traaing losses;
and

: Ensurg there s rornsk to the raang icenses be ng
revoked s a resull of the hoonce molcers’ present

controliing entity being placed into hguidatan.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administraon costs thal were incarred ana
renained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 27 May 2074, By way of a briet
seomary, the follow ng pre-appontment costs were
approved by the crediors commattes of Glyncasile
Resourcs Lmited (formerly Uity Mine Lamnteat oy
wntten correspondence on 13 January 2014 and ratfed
at a subseguant meetirg of the crediors” committes
held on 21 January 20 < as follows:

. Pre-appointrmenr fees charged by Duane Morrs
i the otal sum of 253,356 (nclusve of YAT)
and SGH Martineau n the total sum of £3,300
finclusiee of VAT): and

. Unpaid pre-appomimen: Joint Administralors’
tnie costs in the total sur of 108,647 (exclusive
of VAT,

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administratars’ remuneration
n Glyncastle Rescurce Limned (formerly Unity Mine
Limited)  and  Glynecastle Minng  Limited  {formerly
Harizon Miring Limited) was app-oved by the creditors’
commutiee for those two comipanies on 13 January 2014
by wriiten correspondence and ratified at a meeting
of the creditors’ commilige held on 21 January 207
It was rosolved that the Joint Administrators’ fees be
fixac Dy reference to the hme property g'ven by the Jost
Adrminstrators and therr staff in atterding ‘o matlers
ansing i the adminislrator at the charge ot rates of
Cork Gully LLE

In agdton, T was reselved that tie Jant Admiristrators



Lok GdlLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

will recewve a fee of 1% of ary mvestment mtrocuced
or assets realised "o refect the exiensive me ara r.ax<
associated with tine MEA aci vty

At the time of wrting, the creditors’ committees for
both Glyrcastle Resource Limitea fformerly Uniy Moe
Limited) and Ghyncastle Miming Lanited {Tormerly Horizon
Mining Limiten) had passed resolutions confinming thas
e Joint Admuistrators be authonsea to draw fees on
acecunt of thow time costs up to 12 June 2016, tataling
C4.080,407 and £57.208 respectively.

Schadules confirming the total tme ncurred oy us
and cur stall during the reporting period for each of
ihe Admimistrations, together with the cumulative tme
costs to date. are attac™ud at Appendix b o ths renoeT,
Gorw Gully LLP staft record e in minémurm units of 8
minutes.

Ihe taple below summarises the position with regard to
each Administration:

Pre appomniment fees of £25.000 were paid o Corx
Gully prior to the commencerent of the Adourstraion.
The Jont Administraters bave not drawn the balanoes of
ther pre-acministration costs or any post anpomniment

For the period 23 Fabiruary 2017 to 22 Aug 2017

Compary Total Hrs Tirma Costs i)
Glynecastla pic 7.65 2,111.05
Glyncastle M ning Lid .75 238100
Givrcast Resourcs Lo 7929 ERE R
Qane Conl id 5.7 HS ELp )
Libyecastie Minaral Haodimg Lig &

Artay KMoa Lid &7 113308
Cantraziear 1ud 4R 12520

remiLieration i this matter 1o qate.

A dascrigt.on of the mouting work ungertaker i respect

of the Adrinistrat ons to 22 May 2617 is as tollov:

1. Administration and Planning
. Revews and docLmentation of Admrstraion
straiegy

. Site monitonng for matters for enviianmental and

safety concern

. Prepanig she documeeiation and deabing with the
formalties of appointmart

. Collection of the Group’s books a~d records
neluang  extraction of fmancial and customer
formation from Pegasus

. Dealing w th storage of the Group's records

. Statutory nothcations and aovert swig

. Preparing doclumentauon reqQuired

. Dealng with all routmie correspondence

. Maintaining phys'cal case files and elect-ara case

For the total period 3G October 2013 to 22 Aug 2017

Av. Hrly Rate Total Hrs Time Costs {i} Av. Hrly Rate

279.6 84.92 20894500 agz.os
204,22 "49.86 a7 OET 00 448 06
16283 “0,340.64 SAZ 1328 28,9
PR3 f3.61 2072150 32000
g ) 5374 16,586.25 3C8.04
231,29 3144 1607380 3175
SATS R 19042 25 207



dort Agrarsbotons' Progress Report 20th Septerber 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

aetals on insolvency Practliorer Systen (IPSY)
Case bordercau and nasrance

Lazsing  woth the Grouns' greclors 1egaraing
compietior and submisson of ing staemrents of

affairs

Preparing the Jomt Aamist-ators’ proposals ad
progress repotis ta creclors

Waintaming and manag.ng the Joint Adrunistrators”
cashhoak and bank accousnt

Cnsunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
abhigations are met

Strategy planming mestngs

Making necessary arrangements for the extension
uf the Admimstrations {either by the corsaent of the
secyred credilors or the Court) and urafting the
supplementary documents and reparts to craditors

Travelling to ard from meetigs and the mine

2. Creditors

Dealng  with  craditor  cofréespondance and

leleprigng conversations
Prepa-ing reports and circulars 1o creditors

Liatsing with ERA i relation to empluyee clauns
and review of necessary forms for hling with
Radundancy Payments Service in respect of
evployer claims

Aodressing emplovees as regards ther

wdundancias

Maintaining cregitar information on PSS case

management soltware
Hecerdang and logging craditor clains

Coorgmatng and Polding of the mibal meeting of
CrednoTs
Maetngs ana comnmuncation with the creditors

comimtes

Roporting regular updates to the corsortur of
sacLred lenders and cred tor committens,;

Instruction to legal advisars regarding a review of
the Sacured Creditor's positon and subsequent
consideration and review of advice received;

tiising with the Secunty Trustee nominated by
the consoriium of lenders aner the termrs of the
ntercreditor agreement:

Liaising with craditors” auditors

Answering creditors’ quenes and recording proxy
farms ard clyms in respect of the naetings of
the Comnan es’ creditors to consider the Joint
Adminstrators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA

HReporling to the Conpanies’ creditors following
the approval o the Joint Acrmimistraiors’ revised

proposals and proposal for a VA

3. invastigations

Review of the Groups' records
Prepare and :ssue gueshonnaires to directors

Raview and consider queshonnarres recenved from
directors

10



Lok Bab. Lo

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Revew ara  comnpletion  of  comprebensive
wvestigatio checklhsta

Drall arc svboit a conboental repurt to tne
Secratary of State on the conduct of any vast or
presert divectar.

4. Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an Information Memorandam tor
PErspecive INvestors CUrchasers

Freparation  of Non-D-sclosure Agreenonts o
facihtate the MEA process

Sel up and ongoing maintenance of a v rual data
roory tor parspective investors/purchasers

Formudaung hsts of wierested partes rom various
SOUMCES

Preparing and vpdatng an expression of nterest
schedule

Drafting ard orgarising f‘or the placemoent of
adverts seeking investyent nto the group / sale of
the business and assets

Review of the onginal long-wall muning model
vrepared by senicr management and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interestad parties

Communication witn all interested parties who
wore sent the information mesnorancum

Liaise with opar es expressing an nlerest in
nvasting or acauinng e bueiness and assots of

the Group

Assisting interested paries In conductirg their due
ailigence

Coordinating and  attending  site  visits  and
conference calls vtk interesied parves, o include
assistrg with visa appbcations for site v.ait wharg
appl cable

Mestrgs with ard preserations o interested
partes

Review of data room achvilty repons

Review ot offers received ana ongoi-g negetatiors
with interestad paties

Liaising witn ine Secuwred Craditors

Ligisingg with tne directors of the Geoup
Prepare and disuiss enterprse value caiculations

Eagage and liaise with our agents. Webstar's
i orelation to the sale of the continuous minmy
equipment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
DBank and the Welsh Assemily.

Review andd considaration of the tax position of the
Group

Conductng research and rvestigations 1 ordar to
compila profiling reports on interasted partes

Instruction to legal advisers regarding d-aft heads

of termis and cortract of sale,

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there i a sale of the share capital of Horzon Mining
Limited

In conunct on with drafing a contract of sals,
consider and draft a template for a Crediors
Volustary Arrangement "CVA™} proposal in order
lo rescus the Companies as & going corcern and
exit via a CVA T reoured

1



Jor tAdmimistrton. Progress Repoe 200 Septernner 2007

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Farther revievy and ongoing updates 1o ing draft
CVA nroposal

- Furtoer review and seasitivity analysis of nine plan
and business model o assist interested partics
witn due dilgence

. Venfyirg riche aminrac e markets and pricing per
onne

. Verifying demand per annwim for niche anthracite
markets, bath domestically ard glopaily

. Modifications 1o mine plan to mirnmise requis.te
working capital posr acausition

. Proparation of mvastor guides to ass st with thair
undersiand ng of he targel and potential 1uture
markets

. Saleguarding centan ntellscted property

' Commissionng indepondent  mining  agvice 1o
verify teasibility of the elected mning method

. Convening and holdng meetings of cedrors to
consider revisions to the Joint Adminstators
proposals

. Finalsing the Joimt Administrators’ proposal for a
CVA in respect of Horizon Miming Limited and eacn
of its subsinianes

. Convening and holdirg meetngs of the Companies’
creditors and members {o consider tbe ferns of
ihe proposed CVA

. Drafting  and  flng &l requisite  statutory
documeantation folfowing the approval of the Joint
Adminstrators' revisen proposals and propesal for
a CVan respect of each af fhe Companies

. Agsisting  soboitors with  drafting the Sale and
Purchase Agleementand other ane fary documents
pertaining fo the sale of the Share Capital

8. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

. Atend the rine ard ascerlan siie care and
maintenance  along  with Fealn and  sateln

procedures and pracuces

. Estaphsh and develop systems and controls for
Adminstration pericd

. Management of casnfiow ang site mairienance
program, inclucing  authonsation ot purchase
ordoers

. Prepare and consider site care and maintenarce
program and contingency niann ng

' Processing and payment of weskly and maonthly
verges and salarics

. Approval and processing of weekly paverer's as
part of the site care ana mamtenance program for
He mine

. Megetiations on leases and access and hiro
acreements in relation to the guarry

. Liaising  with  guairy  marager  ard  foroman
regara.ng operations at Bwich Ffos

. Megobating tenms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly mantonng of cashfiow forecasts (hudget v
actual) 107 both underground mine and open-cast
auary

Ungertaking nisk assessment of changes o care
and ma ntenance program ard impiementation of

12



Cark Gubs LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

such cnanaas

- Ongeoing assessment of can ano manterance
nOSILON

A copy of "A creditors Guide to Adrunistrators’ Fees’
may be dowrloaded at:

hittp/ weiwacaew.com/~/mediasFites/Techricall
Insolvency/crecitors-guides creditors-gu.ce-
administrators-fees-final.pdf

Furtner  information  about  ¢reditors’  rights can
be obtaned by wveiting the croditors’ information
micro-site published by the Associaton of Business
Recovery Frofessionals (B3} at firfn oA

WA,

crediorinsalvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided
to creditors upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses
Withregard to the admimistraton of Giyneastie Resource
Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited), Cork Gully LLP
kas incurred Category 1 expenses to 22 Augusi 2017

totaflng £48,707 (of wnich £5.030 was incutred m tha
report penod belween 23 February 2017 and 22 August
2077).

With regard 10 the other Adiministrations, Cork Gully LLP
tas rodrred Category 1 disbursemenis as follows:

Disbursements Total

tor period disbursements

Company 2340217 to for period

22/08/17 3(/10M13 1o

22/08£17

Glyncastls plo 56,08 55400
Giyneastde nmg Limued q25.00 ZER0T
Ozaan Coal laritad - 355 20

Slyncastle Mingral bardirg wid 50.00
Abbey Mine Lirntadd - s8R0
Cenafreclenr Lamitad - 1895.60

These experses have arsen as a divect resaly of

agriistering the estates and have been pac 1o
ndependent third parties oy our firm. To date, we have
rot heen reimbuersed for any of 1ne expenses nourred,
winich princigatly relate ta:

. Court filing fees.

- Courer charges;

- tateory boending:

- Travel accommodation ard sustonance:

- Sratutory agvedising;

' Mail redirection from the Comparres’ head offce:

. Contracted printing and postage of circular 1o
creditors: and

. Meeting room hire.

Category 2 aisbursements are cxpenses chirgen by the

firm cdractly and are not attnibutable to ath rd party invo ce
ana nray incluce a profit element. Creditor approval s
requ red orior o any Category 2 d.souwrsements being
erawn. No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged dunng the repert pered or for any ot the
Adrnin.gt-ations to date,

The summary of receipis and payments i respect of
Glyncastle Resource Limited (at Apperdix 4y confirms
that a total of £329.989 nas been wald n respeet o
otafassional advisor fees and oxponses (of wnich
C15 832 was paid in the repot penod).

13



Je T A rasteiions Progress Repen 20 Sepie ke 2017
g F

Professiunal Adwisor
Cuban & Uo

ERA Sobmers [ ERA )

tatralenke Jim:zea
Gabaila LLP

SR Crnsiitng Limyteg & Grabam Dows
ARariales

PAT Beauno ot LLP
Biinne Marns LLP
Wenstar Macnines Lmited

Antniuy Ansacistes Lid, Madaoy Aoy
Uk L npien,

CEG Competar Services Limitag
LT Cangaatting id
Blandfoiz Consultng

Env:ronmental
Erviranmsnial Consultanty Lud

WL AL S LK
Gasr Health Servcas L

Grenin Aatmaon Minng Services, Bilt Tanks
Vet laton Sarvicea, Grange (<) Linwtard

Feltons Limtec
Sawills Ple
ERC-UK Ple

Wiasor T. Lews

Tre raple above lists agents or professioral advisors
that have been engaged in this matler to date.

tnes Liewed, BP3 - The

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Nature of Work

Tackaical mput ints the ot or rminrardum

Ty 3555t the redunaunt smcloy aLbmil ther clair s W te

Redundanay Payments GHics
Techmnatinge L e ¢ virtual ks room
"o ndvice

Consultancy Services wilh rogara 10 vanGus £ngoing ptann.ag 3s.06s

Legal adice
Legnlam ca
Special 218 i Eh2 provs o oF md 0g odtaprment

i

0GR T il e s

FI soitware cansuiianls
Tenfriucal minmng cans aitorse

nsaitants

Tachnical gealag tal

oy ae e sttt granuNGLons

Internatoral shipping msrchoants & hauters
Sioff manical agsesarents

‘anhycad o) corsdlonts

Payoll

rhineral Pianning Cong.

Sub-contrartsd chrnling ssewcr

Funaneal Minng Consulart

arranggment with them,

Fee Arrangement

Tire Losis

Frxad Fee

Tire casls

Tire zosis
Ticmer CcORLS
Bt 68

Fixesy Tee

Tire sosts
Timie costs subject to apoed Cap
Lo g

Fixad fag

Fixed ea

Fixed Tew

pegs Too per paysin
T CoRLD
Fived fes

Fined T22

The fees charged have beer
reviewed and the Jont Administralors are satished that

they are reasonable n the crrcumstances of this case.

The choice of professionals was based on the Jont

Adrn strators’  percephan

of ther experience

and During the report penod.

the followsng  additional

ability to perform this type of work, the complexty orofessional acvisors have been paid for work dones

and natare of the ag

griment ana the basis of the fee

14



Oork Gall LoF

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Eneryy Assessors [South Walas) Lrd were .ngtructed
1o prepare an Erergy Performarce Certf cate ano
weare oaid T60 in fne reporting period.

14. Further Information

An unsecuied croditer may. with the psrmussion of
‘be court or witn the concurrence of 5% 1 value of
the Lnsecured creditors {ncluding the credtor in
qguastion} request further detals of the Adm mistrator s
re-nuneration and axpenses, within 21 days of recein: of
s epor, Any secured creditor may regaest the same
agtals in the same time i,

Art s

dreq creditor may, with the permiss or of the
caurt or with the corcurrence of 10% 0 vaiue of the
uisecdred Cracitors (ingluding tne craditor in guestor.
apply o court to challenge the amount andior bass of
the Administrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expeENSes Of nxpenses already incurred, within & weeks
of receipt of this report. Any secured creddor may make
a simelar appheation to cowrt within the same Lime ',

15. Summary

We wil continue 1o puisue the completion of a sale
of the Share Capirtal to enher Party A or ore of the
hor interested parties wth a view to mplementrg
the approved company volurtary arrangamenrts anc
rescwng the majority of the Group as a going concer.
We will advise cradaors of the outcome in due course,

Should creditors have any gqueries, thay should coniact
Udobs Nzelu of ths office on 020 7268 2150 o emal
udohinzelu€@oorkgully.com.

Yours Tanhilly

For and on nenali of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

15



Cork bk LLP

Company name:
Previeus nams:

Company number:

Date of incaporation,
“rading addhess,

Current regstersd ofices:
Prinetpal taditng astivity:
Date of appeintniant:
Appoiniment made hy:
Court nams and referenca:

Admnistrators appointed:

Direstors

Aicharg Hugsnt

Foy Airrey Pitertor]

& e Fichard Hennick
Sichaal Mark Comer-Jones
Jone Geffiths Antheasy
antiury Petar 8o ton

Sally Ann Braok Sranahan
Jeremy Bawck Dowlkyr

Sir Reqer Shencer Jenes
Eustarse Pab ek Goinst Sharrara
Ty Gramalie Thomas
Mrshosl Bass Warner
Gerwen Limwall i1 Wilkams
lan Wilson

Company s;;mlary

Jone wecharl gotiomley
¥

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastle plc (in Administration)
Unity Power iz, Crian Rasournas Flo

(5382542

4 Fepruary 2008

Tors Gully LLP 82 Zrook Siteet, Lennon, WK 508

The aevalopnisnt of Uty uradargioena coal mina

30 Getobss 2013

Dpoclors

Aah Gourt of Juz

oot {Case Mo, 7322 F 2013}

tephen Rebert Curk and Avatew Beckinghae of Gor Gully LLP

Appointed

29 Nou

(b 2138

£9 Nowerebim 7007
M July 2003

3 August 2013

4 Decerier Z0O06

4 Fenraty 2008

cortiar 2011

30 Marcn
26 Novaembe 2007
7 Febiiary 2011
25 anuary 2607

4 Februany 2008

4 Dacernbar 20085
& Jure 2011
A;:poinlod

4 Feproary 2005

Authornsed share sapial 0F 1800 006 ordraty stares of D001 eacn of wrich 2090 261,004 rave been

allatted ot il poad,

Resigned

10 Octokrer 2503
23 April 2013

2 Decambet 2008
P Jure 2000

1% December 2011
23 Awgist 2008
30 Maeh 2010

71 Nosembar 2009
30 Marcly 2C0€

10 duly 2004

17 Octoue 212

Rasignasd



o rr Adrmrustriiors Progress Beoo 2000 Sopteoer 2017

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Company nama;
Pravisus nams:

Company numbes

Date nf incorporatian,
Trading address;

Cuirsnt registerad nt.ﬁée‘
Plrinr.ipal trac!ing ac.zi:(ity.“
Date of appoiniment:
Apge htment mage Iy
Cokat nane and ralgrance:

Adminnsirators appointad,

birectors. l

Hichara Niigeat

Rey Aubrey ¥ iehford
Swnon Ricnard Rennics
Michaet Mark Carnar-danes
Jdohn Grffths Antaany

Michasl Arthuar

Jereny k Drwfer

Keith Gecrga Legntieid

Richardt oward Rigg

Eackuel Wilkam Sfrpe

Eustace Patiick Garnet Sharand
Garenym | lossaliyo YWRERMS
Campany secratary

Jon Antheny

Shelagh Ress Walliams

Share capital

Glyncaste Mining Limited (in Atmunstraton)
Forzor Ve g casted

08 R

2% January 2004

WA

Lork Gully L LP. 52 Broos Strest, Londes: WK 503

SEEY L U by el e ped oot e

S0 200

Appaunl

Resigned

10 danaary 2011
18 July 2609
10 July 2009
{ Ausgust 2013 10 Oetaber 2013

an

8 Septemner 2018 25 Apnd 2013

18 J.ns 2003 T4 waruary 2011

5 Qenarsbe

160 Ay 2049
18 July 2048 28 Juby 2608
% Septamter 2005 20 August 2008
5 Septamber 2008 20 Ac gust 2608
2% Fanruary 2011 30 Maren 2012
25 January 2005 13 duly 2008
Appointed B&;J‘"gn;d
10 duly 206% 2% Apnil 20073

28 Jay 2705 10 Juky 2008

sedd anare gag o T O ey narsd of £1.00 e

ad ar folle s

Sharehulder Shzres Held

Glyneastds ple 1,008,

1t RRa e Dee alotted arvd

17



Cork i, WP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company hame: Glyncaslie Resource Limited {in Administration}

Pravious name(s): Jnxe na Limited bosizen Coal §ea n Gast cabes urrited, =enzon Binng Lim tea
Lompany rndiver. . MR g i

Date ofinc;rpcra\mn: €1 ALgust 1968

Troding address: Heed Wansllt, Cvimg arach, Neath, West Samorgan, Sa0 | s

Curvent registerad othte: Gan Guley, LEE 72 &mok Snaef, Londan, WK 506

Funcipal trading actiwty: T bt avreri o sale of commertially wiable coal fra- L

Dixts of appaimbment: . ) 07 Oatoner 0073

Appointment made by: req

Cowrt rame and refsrence; ' Fads Sowil W duotse, Sampanes Toor (Tata N TIZQ o120

Adm.istiators appointed: Stapben Rorer Doy ond Andrew Beckingham of Corx Gully LLP

Nirantnr Appointes Resigned
Srmon Richard Lrant-~<Eanick JE Fabuary 70t
Richard faegent 35 Fepsunry 20071

Rery Aut oy Piic-rorg

IAEBAa W G e o o R I R Rk i £ Cotobe 2013
Johi Gr fiths Anthony 1 Septembe 200K 23 Aprb 2012
Rtehast Artr It 2000 14 Gangary 201t

TP B LHENTRS

B et

zustzace Patick G-t Shersard 25 Petruary 2011

Garryn Lissvelly n Wilhams 12 &agusl 1898 10 iy SERT

Gompary setretary ) Appointed Resigned

John Anthary 10 2uky 2000 23 Apul 2018

Sally A Roberts "2 oAugusl 1350 12 October 2000

Ehalagn Raso Ylhiames 12 Gleger 2000 10 July 2009

Ehare capitai Avrhenienm siae capivl pf Tordinary shoes of 0140 wash mas pean atattes and fully pad us

" o foflpws

Sharahnirier Shares Held
Gy reastl= idinea by ied 1



Jo et Aar st oy Progress Benon

Company name

Previous qame:

Company ruecbe;

Date of corporation:
Trading aritiress.

Current mistered office
Pringipal traging activihy:
Date of appoirtment:
Appontmaent made by:
Cotrt name and reference:

Admimistrators appeinted:

Directors

Hiriard Rugant

Roy Aunrey Pitchford
Kichael Mark Curner-lones

John Gathiths Aotnony

Jeramy, Rewick Do
Bustane Patnck Garnet Sherand
Garwyn LlexeByn Wilians
Company sacratary

Jean Gr Bitns Antnory

Shelagh Resa s

M

TSIDE SEUHE LAHIAL LM eet

Share capital

St

F

h Seqieher 20017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Qcean Coal Limited {in Administration}
MA

D55E7ESE

18 Septerntzor 2005

MN/A

Cork Gully LUP. B2 Brogk Streel, Lorden, WK 308

The identification, extractuisn and sals of commercially vaole coal

30 Cetober 2013
Diractors

High Court of Justee, Comparies Courl {Sasa No, 7

g2t of 2013

Stephe: Fopert Cork and Andrew Bazkoaghar of Cork Gully LLP

Appointecd

25 Febwruary 2611
20 Fetwuary 2073
1 Adgust 2613

10 Ny 2009

10 Judy 2608

2% Febraury 2677
149 Septemher 2005
Appointed
0y 2008

4 July 2007

10 Gepgamy o N5

Resigned

10 Cotobwm 2013
23 Apnl 20°3

€ Densmbe 2011
20 Maron 2612
15 July 2055
Resigned "
22 ppr 2612
10 July 2602

iy 2007

Authoresed snars cap tal of { o,mnary snaras of £1,00 wh.en has baen allatted ard tully pmd os

. Fillmas,

Shareholder
Glyncaztle Mining Lmitad

Shares Held
1

19



Cork Gobi o 8

Information

Company name:

PravioLs name:

GCompany number:

Date of ncorparation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Date of appoinimant:
Appointment made by
Court name and reference:

Administrators appoinied:

Directors

Bishard Nugant

Loy Aubmey Pitekoia

Wichaet ¥are Corner-Jones
o Grefties Anthany

Bewich Jowlee

Tustoee Panok Garnet Shetrardg
Gaream Liswellyn Willaing
Compatiy secrelary

Jenr Anthany

Shatagh Rose Williarms

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Giyncastle Mineral Handling Limnited {in Administration}
Horzew Muaneral Fooimg Linrted

DAC2ABAS

31 danuary 2005

NAA

ok Gullly LLP A2 Bcook Syeet, Lonaon, WIK DS

The .aant canon axvnclon una ad.faza stone and cont
30 Cutoner 2013

Directors

A

Hah Sourt of Jushee, dZompan es Zourt oass o, TRES oE 5T

Stephen Rebe t Cork and Andiaw Baexirgham of Cork Sully LLS

Appointed Resigned
25 Fepruary 2011
20 February 2013

¥ August Y013 10 Cetober 2013

*§ Aprd 2C0DH 23 Apn) 2013
15Uy 2008 £ Detambe 2071
25 Fabruary 2011 DA March 2Nz
Gt Jamvary 2008 P kil 2008
Appointst Resigned

10 duly 2008 23 April 2043

31 Jannary 2008 10 July 2008

Authorized chore capiial of 1 oudinary snares of €100 whion Bas oeen aliotter and fully paid as
followe:

Shateholder Shares Held
Glymcastls Mmirg Lineded 1



Jont Ao misirotors’ Progress Hepoe! 2010 Sepiernces 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name:
Previous name:

Com| party nu mber:
Date of inmmmatinr‘f:”
Trad\{}g address,
Current royistersd othes
Prircipal trading octhaty:
Date of appoiniment:
IAppelntma{\i mage by
Ladirt RAfEa A Taime ey

Administrators appomniad

Directors

Richarg naunt

Hevy Auzrey Fronforo

Wickast Mark Catne,-Jonss
John Gintfitas Anthony

Jeremy Bewirk Dowlor

Buztacs Hatnch Larmel S
Gerwyn Llewellyr Williama
Company sacretaty

Jmhn Anthory

Shelagh Rese valiams

g vapibul

Abbey Mine Limnited (in Administration)

i

05003493

3 Decariber 200

Corls Gally (L™ L2 Brogk Streel. Lacdoen, WK DS

The iaenthnatior, axbncho” and saie

Hligge Dt

s, Crnpparies Covet (Wase No, 7327 of

srrvercially sacle cozl

Stopren Robert Do sed Angrey Gaskingram of Gork Gully L P

Appointed
25 Fabriary 2511

26 Futaany 20771

1 fagane 033

1 Racennar M08
O Juby 2009

alie Ty ONT
3 December 2054
Appointed

106G Jm.ll,‘ falvt]

3 Dot 2005

Fgkrienised shn nopial of 10

il

Shareholder

Giyncastla Resource Limtso

Resigned

1 Detober 2013
23 Aprizing

% Derember

30 KMarch 2012

Resigned
23 April 2013

10 Juby 2009

M grdinary shares of £1.00 whch bas nesn allotten and fully paie o

Shares Held

21



Cark Gl LUk

Company Rame:
Pravigus name;

Company mamber;

Date of incetporation:
Trading addrass:

Cutrent registe ed offie:
Principal frading activity:
Date of appoinirent:
Appamtment mada by:
Court ame and referepce:

Adninstrators appointed:

Directors

richare Nugent

By Aubrey Pachiera
Fhghasl Max Goracsjones
Jehe Grfiing Anthony
Nanewn Bl zoneth Tance
Soaglay Neminees Livited

Jreemy Revich Dowler

Fauy Bobart Suofield

Enctace Patrick Garnet Sharrard

Gerwyn dswallyn Wilkams
Company secretary

Johin Anthony

Elzabatn Mavreen Dansa

Snelagr Hose Willams

W Douglas A Company Limeed

Shara capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Centraciear Lig [in Administration)

ek

(4REERTES

15 Sepiamizes Z002

NA

Cork Gully £ LR 52 Broo ¢ Strest, Londes, WK 05

Ralhead nwner ans saaking oopanuad e n vl intrastructure
3% Qetabeor 2813

Duactors

Hgh Sourt o Just ze, Comgarios Sourd Cnce Mo TE2E of 2013

Stephen Robert Cork ana ebeye Sesangram of Coa Gully LLP

Appointed Resigned
TR February 2011

20 Fenraary 2013

1 Augusi 2013 10 Gatoher 2043
29 july 2005 23 Apnl 2072
1 Fatreary 2005 28 guly 2005

b Febunry 2005

TG G 2008 5 Decamizer 2017
© renreaty 26058 29 Juty 2005

25 Feoruary 2011 30 March 2013
28 Luly 2005 13 Juy 2008
Appointed Resignett

10 July 2008 23 April 2015

i Fanriary 2 20 Kby 2

T8 by wns 10 Jny CGHG
18 Beplernper 2307 1 Fegruaiy 2005

Audthoiizat sha wab ot 100000 ardaziy snaes of C0.01 of wough 1 570 rave Besn allotted ann

fully paid ag folic

Shareholder Shares Held
by et 3 Hanelng Lan b 1.0%1




Jont Acermstratons” Progress Henort 2010 Septeraber 2017

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Herizon Mining Lio

¥ ¥
Lty Ming | id . Ocean Coal Ltd
wat o u
k4

Abbey Mine i.1d

Herizon Mineral Handling Lid
. o ‘

Centreciear Li¢



Cork ull, L.P

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

Tne Jo nt Adeunistralors fommally proposs 1o oeciiors .n
each individual company tnat!
(@) The Joirt Adrministrators contnue o nanage the
business, aftairs and property of the Compames n
Gtaigr 10 ach eve the purpose of the Admirn straton. In
parncular that they:
1} undertare MEA actvity wiln o wiow 10 atracting rew
investment cr, 0 the alternative, asset o securites
disposals:
it} pursLe amoants due to the Companes and, where
appropriate, agree commerc:al setflement;
i) investigate and, i appropnate. pursue any claims
thal the Compan.es rmay have against any parson,
firm or Companies whether in contract or otherwise,
including any ofticer or fornmer officer of the Companies
or any persad, firm or Companies which supples or
has suppliec goods o- serv-ces to the Comparies;
v do all suen things and generally oxercise all their
powars as Joun Admirisirators as they ono teir
dscretion consider desirable or exped ent in order
to acheve the purpose of the Acministraton or
protect mnd presserve the assets of the Comparses or
maximise the realisations of those assets. or of any
purpose incidental 1o these proposals.
B} H sufficient new investment in the Companies is
achieved the Joint Admimistrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.
(c) i 11 appears that there will be sufficient funds ta
pay a divdend 1o the unsecurad creditors, tha relevant
Adrainistrations will end by placing the Companes
into creditors’ voluntary hguweoation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham wvall be appointed as Joint
Liguidators of the Companies.
For the purpose of the winging up, ary act reaured or
agihorised under any enachrent 1o be dore by the doind
Liqudatars s 1o be done by all or any oo or more of

Appendix lll - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time beng holding office. Creditors
Tay rominate s different personis) as the proposea
liqugarons), DU you must make ne romination(si a
any tara after you rece:ve these proposals, bat befors
they are approved.

Intormatar  about the aporoval of pronosals s
discussad later in this report.

{3 14t appears that there will be insufficient funds 1o
pay a cistribution to unsecured creditars of any of the
Camparies. tha relevant Admiesrraton will end by filng
a Notice of Bissolution w th the Registrar of Compames,
Tre mlavart company wall then automatically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice is registored.

(&} The Joint Admmnistrators be discharged from
liability uncer the Administiation in accordaice win
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Admunstratars’
fling of thelr final progress report and vaca'ing office,

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastie Mining Limited {formerly
Horizon Mining Limieted} and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At the meeatings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvenoy Act in resoect of
Harizon Mining Limited and sach of its subsidiarios,

the following revisions to the Joint Administrators’

Proposals were approved:

« THAT the Joint Admimistrators may seek to axit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company veluntary arrangement 10
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986, and
+ [HAT the Joinl Administrators be discharged from
lability under the Admirustraton i accodance wih
Paragraph 98 ard 99 of Schedule 21 of the Insclvency
Act 1988 immedialely upon the Joint Administrators
filing ther final progress repor with the Registrar of
Companies and vacatng offics.

24



Jorer Ao ' Progreas Report 20th Septermber 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration) Centreclear {in Administration) continued

F i w Frem Frmm
i1 From rorm - PUD201T  30/1072013
£ & 2YDHAT UMW o o to
e to ta £%

g 5 22/08/201F 22082057
2/08/2007 22/08/2017
- {355.00)
REGEIPTS r &
Balance o Hane B4.24
Uresrtan VAT Ryfund - 157215 48
REPRESENTED BY
Uncertars Cashoal Barnk - LB
Cartan Sank £4.24
Ban< Interant Gress [
N - 64.24
Su-wdry Refuna - 4555
Uncertan Goocdhwii
Glyncastle Mining Limited {in Administration|
Jncertan Intareompany Debtor - yn 4 ( )
- IR0 Fopo From From
E 8 23/02/2017  30M10/2013
PAYMENTS - - g ; to to
22/08/2017  22/08/2017
Transfer to Un wy diee Lid - 128 497.00 o
RECEIPTS b j
Redirection of iiait - 185,20
AT Rafund - 162750
- {129,505.00)
816.0N Gash ar Bark - 207 ER
Bulanne to Hand 47.30
Uincartan Sundry Refina - taa
REPRESENTED BY
Bark [ntersst G - 202
Cant ut Bank 47.30
TRETASZALLO  Intarcomrpary gabbiorn - -
47.30
- 248034
Centreclear Limited {in Administration)} PAYMENTS
¥ e From From Transfer o Uty Mira - 2.20500
E 3 230027 30072013
% ,; to to Fe-Direchon of Rl - 19500
B
@ 2208/20nT  22/08/20%7
Btationary & Fustags - 3D
REGEIFTS £ £
- 2,426 83)
YAT rafurd - 1863
Balwmee wo bang 3.5
Bank teres Gross
Baitk Intersar Gre REPRESENTED BY
Uneceriar Land & Bulargs - - Cash 2t Bark 11,51
- 41324
31.51

PAYMENTS

Re-D rection of b ot



Cork {30l LB

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Giyncastle Resource Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

7.704.00

TBRLI.0G

40,455.00

101.232.148.0

K28.754.00

RECEIM |5
Flant & Machinary
Coab at Bank

Tracting Loans

Ceat & Steae Balas
Intreparnoany Tronz oy
YAT Refund

Escrow Furds

Eooek Dabin

Berap bntat

Young Ragrat Funding
Fuel Sales

Bank Interest Gross

ety Rshuwd
Mine Develnpment
intercompany Debtor

Leasas aad Lineneas

Seeunty Frnds & Bords
Furnnture & Equapmeant

vestrisnt inF baivanes

YAT Contral Ancmet

PAYMENTS
Chargeholders

Wages % Salenes

From
2302207
1
22/08/2017

b

Ta 350,00

72007

47,4504 39

122,672.49

From
30/10/2013
to
22/08/2017

4,714.00

SIOHTE TS

24,70 1.80

a,906), 11

A7 486,48

7.611,110.48

rantaoity & Gas 20,4205

Plant & Equipment Hire
AgortFocs b Experees -
Rent at Bwich Fros -
Fusl Paymar it 1,865.00
Site Security 79,661,285
Professinnal Zees A Expeises TEED2L0
S:aff Expenses 242,18
InzUrance -

Repairs & Mantaanice 95580

Kotor Vehicle Hre & Dxnerses -
Teiepnang, Fite et 2.185.06
Fencns Seivioen -
et Faes A Expanges 200.6G0
Runsem Payments -
Loan to Gcean Goal Limited -

Stationary, Printing & Postage 22085
ice Cleaning .
Parmitz, Racietraticns 743 0
Reyaltiss -

Bl Fios Bond -

Erployss Agar: Fess -
Storage Conts 8.24
Market fig -

Bans Gharges -

YMater Treatiment

Rates arte
Water Hates

Flannng Application Fees

8a,810.47

4707166

47,107 95

4104704

338458 00

2880842

22.250.86

18,364.92

17,000,390
£,850 90
SB10.56
5.22° 450

511860



Jonit Adirstistors' Progress Report 2010 Septener 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

continued

Stalemant
of affairs

Fie- rectan of ol
SLnnry Cxpennas
Statutory Advert sing

Patty Cask

B=tanse o Mard
REFRESENTED BY

Daon at Bank

From
22/02/2017 to
22/08/20177

(154,412.97)

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration}

Statement
of Affairs

RECEIPTS
VAT refundg

Interoemeany Cebts

PAYMENTS
IR
Balance to Mand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash ar Bark

Fram
23/02/2047
to
L2/0BF2NT

£

From
HN0/2013 0
Z208/2017

=550
232,00
550 80
200.00
{7,808,285.92)

2,823.54

From
30172018
1o
L2MBI20NT

&

00

w

5.00

5.00

500

5.00

QOcean Coal Limited {in Administration)

Siatemet
of Affairs

29430

254

0L

A

14

From
23/02/2017
to
LRAOBANT

RECEIPTS e

far from Uity blne

Eb)

Ly 4

Sash ot Baak .

Bonk Mterast Gross -

L:cences -

PAYMENTS

32 Botainer Fee -

Fii-Dhract on of Mail -

Balarce 1o Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Banl

From
30/10/2013
to
R27082017

22 240 86

KRR

R 1

25,197.57

1OELD

{25,185.00)

267

27



Caork all, LLP

Costs

Glyncastie Pic (in Administration)

,t:lassiilcallu.rll ol Waik rul“u.l;ui"i 'tE:
8-

Aamirnshiation & Fanning 200
Snarehoitiers .00
Creditors n.on
Invastaations 900
Reakzatizn of Assots 5,00
Total Hours 0.60
Totn! Feex Dramm tn data Q.00

Centreclear Limited {in Administration}

-
Ciassification of Work Function é

o
Autrustration & Plareing 020
Creditors 0.na
Irwestinalions o.on
Raabsaton of Ansets a0t
Total Hours 2.00
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.60

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

For the period 23 Februarey 2017 to 22 August 2017

[
5 £
- 3
g &5
2 i3

£ 0

Ca.
2.00 3.85
.3 4.en
300 0.3
ao0 0.00
029 ALY
z40 3.85

Assimtanis &
Supoart Stalf

&

=]
o3
b=

Tola Hours

For the period 23 February 2097 to 22 August 2017

=z
. g3
Q k3
g 33
4
k) [
= & g
ox
1.25 2.8
Q.0 .00
Q.40 0.02
400 o.rn
1.256 3.28

Assigtanis &

Support Stalf

G.30

090

Total Hours'

Time Cost

186225

Avsrage

Far the Total Period

30 October 2013 10
22 August 2017
4 & 2
& ] g
i = o
T o
¢ R
27147 43,42 16 45450
42574 755 3.071.25
non 2255  8808.25
200 800 26503
425,00 2.30 aiLnr
279.60 B4.92  29,895.00
For the Total Pariod
30 Oclober 2013 10 22
August 2017
i % ¢
g 3 g
S -
& € b Q
= 3 b} o
< o g E
T = =
262 97 3442 10,333.75
306 16.09 4,994.75
200 2.50 1010.00
2.00 8,58 2,733.75
237.34 59.56 19,182.25



duirs Agvarastetors” Progress Hepant 20th Septontaer 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 1o 22 August 2017

[ ) i3
K] o @
. L x b
: E  5& £33 3
) E 3 @ g E T £ o
Classification of Work Function L g - E ‘] - g
o = .g ] 78 g i
5 5 ] -
©a 23
Admiristrat na & Plarnirg 0.50 1.25 408 5.40 SiC ML
Crecilors 0.00 .00 c.ch .00 0.08 Rl
Iaveshgations [eXei) 0.06G g.az .00 .00 [ Re4]
Raalsaton of Aszets 0.30 G3.0¢ A.65 GO0 006 [oR e
Total Hours ©.00 1.25 4.05 0.40 &5.70 1,446.25
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration)

Far the pariod 23 Fabirgary 2017 to 22 August 2017

5 5% P -8 3
5 g S5 £5 2 3
. . . = @ 8 85t -4
Classification of Work Funetion *g [4 pid 5 § - o
-3 B [}
z = £ % 2 8 2 £
o <@ L
Admin stratan & Flanmrg 500 “IR 2560 1.7 5.00 pRCRIOVEY
Creditors 4.00 000 AN 000 005 .00
Invastgations 2.00 Q.06 a.on 000 0.00 2.00
Totai Hours 0.00 1.26 2.95 1.00 5.00 1,313.25
Total Fees Drawn In date 0.00

Average
Hourly Rata

2 Average
-?‘ Hourly Rate
n

i
£
@
2

i
o
o

232.04

Far the Total Period
30 October 2013 to
22 August 2017
2 g
3 i
2
]
I i1
2 £
(=}
= =
3622 1G.791.25
17.44 548875
2.90 1.020.00
8.20 3,400.00
84.61  20,721.00

For the Total Period
36 Octolrer 2013 to

22 Autpust 2057
0 a
¢ 3
i)
33.77 1035125
1707 §.225,00
2.80 1.010.00
S3.74  16,586.25



Cork Gaul'y, LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid (in Administration)

For the Total Period

For the period 23 February 2017 io 22 August 20457 30 October 2013 to 22
August 2017
5 3 ; mé T : g 2 sk 3 %
Ciassification of Work Function § E 4 § g E g ° % -g 2 (:
& 2 £ &; & e <2 & £
a [ad
Administration & Planning
Stamitory Feiums, reperts & eeteg 200 3310 7o 06 TG 1302050 493,25 184,670.52
iudlal post-appe atiment letiors foRa}s} .00 000 €300 L3 &.00 a.00 1310 4.9058.5C
Casnisring general. inclu-ding bortng a.0n Ny 4510 8.7 25872 334,50 118,382,27
doty planneig & progression mselrigs TE.80 17,15 1.5% .00 095,65 977 80 110875 723.782.56
Tavalian nenstrading Ca 120 G400 G50 .23 £10.00 G500 27.84 7 843.a1
3¢ OF SOTPRANY TECY 0 4,07 600 phACH JVIR0C0 EOC Z 44375
InsLrance feal] .00 .00 £.a3 2.0 nos 3.7& 3.648.74
Trave'hng ) =40 2.0C .00 .00 2125.00 428,40 196.90 98,384,510
Filng c.00 .no 1.95 £.00 1.88 380,00 200,00 62.80 253 265 51
Compary searches .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 D06 0.00 0.0G 210 BEA.00
Oihar 5.00 0.70 2.4 C.00 2.8¢ FI7.50 23625 11107 49 310,20
76.50 58.15 16.85 48.80 198.30 BBOZB. 15 43885 2,426.61  1,235389.06
Shareholders
Gureral commumcatons s 00 0.00 4.00 .00 £.03 X5 [y 1.70 7%8,10
Raturn of caprtal 0.00 0.00 .00 .00 G0 6,00 SO0 2,00 §50.00
Othar G0 0.00 06,00 £.00 a.00 847 G500 ¢.10 26.60
4.00 009 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.80 1,874.70
Credilors - Fixed
Reporting 1o fixed chagersider 0.0 300 0.00 5.00 3.00 27500 42000 1BA.YS 10%,033.04
Tlums adjudication 0.5 0.00 G.00 £.30 oo [Lpe] a.00 3.10 BE.83
Genolu comimaacaunns [eX4] 460 G0y OO 0.63 GO0 427220 44,30 24.444.09
Tt o LU s} japeh LRES oon 2.00 2820 11, 277.00

30



Joeant Ader ustesiors’ Progress Renor | 290 Sepenper 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Gilyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration} continued

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

#
3 A :: F 5 g 5
Classificatian of Wark Function £ g ’2 2 g ‘g x 2
£ = fF &% ¢ k
Creditars - Floating
Genzral commuricaticns L.00 028 4.00 .00 C.28 106.25
Other 280 nen a0 o0 e 0003
Creditors - Employaes & RPO
Clairng adyndicaton .01 BRI G40 Q.09 0 2UE7.50
Genaral commutcation:s GO0 020 o e 1,30 354500
Dthar .00 D00 150 038 180 350,20
Creditors - Unsecured
Reportng 0.00 0.00 n.0g 0430 .00 0.00
Cleims adadicat on 0.00 0,01 0.00 0.406 0.N0 0.00
Cienemal Gomnmumnatiens 300 0.00 .40 058 0.5 30,00
C.stenihors 3.00 0.00 o200 noe 000 n.on
Cthen .00 G.50 1.20 020 pas 230052
O™ claims 3,00 o] ey 0 L0 jrheiel
0.00 8.55 4.60 6.00 18138 a553.75
Investigatians - Directors
Ciractors corraspnndente & conduct G.00 0.60 0.0 0,00 .00 0.00
CODA repovt/raturm Q.00 2.00 050 6.0 a.00 .56
Siatetory aooouiting recorus iaview |els] GO0 0.00 oy te] J.00 O
investigations - General
Assat fue og 000 oos 0¢l [ s] epein} Q.o
Ocher s 6.3 0.0% LR 550 0.00 0.6z
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 G.00

Average
Hourly Rate

SIS 00

250480

Q.00

0.o0

200.00

n.oe

20000

0,03

346.29

P AR

.40

For the Total Paricd
30 Oclober 2013 {0 22
August 2017

Total Rours
Time Costl (£}

14.08 7.686,5¢

G.ae 8050

a0 3,666.48
4005 4156 66

8.55 2,450.73

85147 24909955

4,70 172785
12,50 4,052.53

550 1 060.00

1148 220,00

285 RRCTARC

26.25 8,131.31

31



Cark Gull, L. P

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Rescurce Lid {in Administration} continued

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

. s
. i g 3
Classiication of Werk Fanction £ E % §
[ = g ‘é
a
Realisafion of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets
Fre=tcln & lsasehols proparty nen 20.82 0l
Goodw Il &IPR G.00 e ne 0.00n
Sale of basnass 29200 25 40 ond
Othar tangible azsets .00 1.12 a.0n
Othar maters 0.no .00 .00
Inslrance 0.00 .o Q.00
Reafisation of Assets - Ficating/Ganeral
Freebnls & lexsehola propaity n.0g 1A 3.0
Book dants 0.G0 fiRsls .00
Sazle of susiness .00 .90 D00
Sinckiv= 0.0 .03
Crherintaninble assets .07 1L N0
Ot tangpble assets 000 L.00 S0
Cash hank 0,00 6,26 800
Tzt mathers 058 220 2.00
AgantaValuers nGeo 0.60 G400
265.00 112.80 0.10
Trading
Tramng o Gedisien srataay 2.00 LR 110
Faies ard custe ners a.ng .60 LE0
Sachases and suppf ers 0n.GoH <878 21.40

Support Staff

Assistants &

oon

000

.00

0.0G

n.0o

Total Hours

%3

70.65

Time Cost

22558000

487,50

0.00

Average
Hourly Rate

425.00

.00

550.62

413 71

GR4.49

35F 85

For the Total Period

30 October 2013 to 22
August 2017
£ ‘ &
£ 5
o
P
£83.30 20.556.07
7.00 2975.00
44651.02  2,718,400.68
[A-RAL 28.235.75
1270 528113
£.0G 42803
2.50 212480
2,00 83,19
i1E 80 57,88¢. 095
£.55 2.576,15
1.40 651.10
101.55 51.252.7%
2,40 7H6.75
5.65 2,5689.83
¢.BE 415,40
504092 2,897 741.26
802.10 287,206.44
319.85 143,029.68
784,69 3-40.895.62



Je o A veastion Progress Beport 20 Septener 2MT7

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd {in Administration) continued

Lot e (PR (SR
Emisloyess & Payioll qn Pary N0 200 4720 LB i
ROT G.00 .00 .00
Usibes 0.G% [aals] .60
Seounty 4.0z 20.95 a.no
PnLrase C.00 335 .00
P ease Srd narty negatatons 0.00 [0l c.ng
Firancial contrel ‘o trading .00 o.Ln .00
Toatnr < YAT ¢.ut 500 1.30
Taxatoe - T .00 G0 [XaH
Ttnee migtzers 0.0 14,40 ong

0.00 235.95 39.40
Total Hours a7e.50 41545 60.95
Total Fees Drawn to Dats £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

300

000

n.o6

o0 0.3
43,9 18 302 L0
8.06 C.00
e .00
2005 RS21.25
135 143,75
.00 0o
0.0 aen
230 pitraxyl
a0 600
14.30 100,00

280.05 10843975

899.50 431,899.25

For the period 23 Februzry 2017 1o 22 August 2017

. @

" 9%

T I

Chassification of Work Funetion £ g ° g

'S = § £

&
Adminzstration & Planting 0.0 1.C5 265
Craditors 5.00 .06 []
Inuesbrations .00 20 L.00
Total Haurs 0.00 1.28 2.65

Total Faez Drawn to Date £0.00

Assistants &

Supprort Stadl

g :

2 Q

—_ ']

2 E

] [
420 1.333.25
£.00 £.00
0,00 n.Lo

4,20 1,133.25

12502

390.89

464.63

Average
Hourty Rate

a68.82

0.50

0.Lp

23149

*40.50

2,297.59

10,346.64

3.483.00

10387 84

1,049,303.37

5,442,219.25

For the Totzi Period

32 October 2013 to
22 August 2017
¢ &
=] n
-]
z Q
3 g
L [
3292 10.Nz2.z2e
15,72 298,28
2.80 1.0M0.00
51.44 18,013.50



Cok L P

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Mining Ltd {in Administration}

Faor the poricd 23 February 2077 o 22 August 2017

C@{i%ifillca!im of Work function ' 'g‘ ' % w o %!E © Tk ‘J
‘ &z £ 38 3§ E
. 3 < R ~ ‘
Administration & Planaing
Sranlory &, [Epons & mesting .00 150 Q.30 o 3 190 3400
aal nost-apcairiment letors il GO0 TG a6 166 GrTEN
Castuering ganeral, inciugng bonding ale) 0 .04 1.30 150 312100
b planring 5 pregrass.on meetings PR 1580 0.70 580 ATT 506
TAXAT 3 ROnelrade o e Gug U oG 07s 150,00
Fru SEG 240 0,58 phvie 058 18006
Theer G080 0.0 .05 .00 .06 D.00
Q.00 3.00 335 1.40 TS5 2261.00
Creditors - Fixed
Henortng 1o fixed chargobolder L.0% ey 0.0 .00 .00 .00
Genaral communicat s G008 ALY .00 0.00 .00 2,00
St Q.60 5.00 0.c0 2.0 203 i}
Creditors - Unsecured
Heportng 0.0C £.00 0.0 £L.UK 8.0 .50
Claims adjudicaton 0.3 2.0 0.0 6.0 8.00 0.54
Gengral commumsatons 003 a.LG 0.00 (.00 .00 0.9
Cinar . GO} 0.00 i 0.06 0.20
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00
Investigations - Directors
Directara correspandence [iXs 5] [iR¢:1] san {0 o.co €.0a
COTA reportiratirn 00 A.60 500 1.0 .00 .09
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 .00

Hottly Ra

24000

200,00

260,00

28432

cao

G

0.0

0.0

0.00

0.01

o0n

0.00

For tha Total Pariod
30 Cctober 2013 to 22

Augusat 2017

3 g’

‘ é E

242G 934508
280 1 TR AN
L) TUB1E.81

16.20 B 814,85
4.55 102320
E.25 1,118.80
1.57 314.00

50.22 23,690.05
1.80 BRG, B
.25 .25
870 3.5158.07

1610 6,513,258
0.4 170.00
1,85 72538
/.54 1,308.00

38.84 12,999.04
0.80 18500
a.co 127500
3.80 1,435.00



Joot Agrvistr tors Progress Renort 20th Sepderiber 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration) continued

Realisation of Assets - Fixed

Charge Aszets

Frezrois & leassrold pranarty 200 .00 C.Lo

Bale of bomnesy GO0 0.00 RS

Realisation of Assets - General

Fraehole & leanahold progsity G.00 0.20 00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Trading

Emgroyess & Foyroll o PAYESNIC .00 [eRele] a.co
0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Hours 0.00 3.00 335

Total Fees Claimed

Cork Gully LLP charge out rates” from 1 Seplember 2013 £

Partners ‘Directors 49A-E20

Assgoites/Managers AHG-450

Olber Sening Professrorals I0G-250

Ansstants ond Soopor St 35-247

I 2 b £ e ruates,

gl e

STreenatre LR

a Sy Dot Glmonastn R e imadan

& Yarn Limiten forme oy

“kar the Lot
A tREr oy

.00

0.00

0.0

140

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.75

(.20

0.00

2281.00

0.08

0.00

QAR

a0

0.00

0.00

294,32

.20

49.60

650,70

2315750

0.2

28,848.20

85.00

85.00

&7,067.29



Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Curk Qully LLP 38 Biouk Stieel, Londun WK 303

T +£4 (0)20 7266 2150 F: +44 ()20 7268 2151
a: unity@gorkgully.com




